
2025 RES-103 1 
 2 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER #1 FOR THE WALKING IRON TRAIL PHASE 1 CONSTRUCTION, 3 
CONTRACT WITH ZENITH TECH, INC. 4 

 5 
The Department of Administration-Public Works Engineering Division awarded a Contract to Zenith Tech, 6 
Inc. for the Walking Iron Trail Phase 1 Construction, 6715 CTH 78, Mazomanie, WI; Project# 324048. 7 
    8 
The following change is requested:  Change Order #1 - Increase $618,000.00 to install jump-deterrent 9 
assemblies on the existing steel trusses, matching the design used on the Great Sauk State Trail Bridge. 10 
This change order is being requested due to an owner-directed life-safety enhancement to deter 11 
unauthorized jumping, ensuring consistent safety standards with the adjacent bridge and improving public 12 
protection. 13 
 14 
Dane County previously accepted a $2,128,000.00 Transportation Alternatives Program grant (2024 15 
Res-132) and signed a project agreement with WisDOT for the rehabilitation of the bridge along the trail 16 
known as B428E.  17 
 18 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Change Order #1 for a total increase of $618,000.00 be 19 
approved to the Contract for Zenith Tech, Inc. for the above listed changes; and 20 
 21 
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Change Order will be funded by Dane County from LEWSLUNY 22 
59010 with up to 80% of the cost anticipated to be reimbursed by WisDOT in accordance with the 80/20 23 
cost share in the project agreement; and 24 
 25 
BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Department of Administration-Public Works Engineering Division be 26 
directed to ensure complete performance of the Contract. 27 


